RADIO CONTROLLED 10 ENGINE POWERED 4WD RALLY CAR

FORD RS-200

@ EPOCH MAKING GAS ENGINE POWERED CAR, EASY TO HANDLE MORE THAN
ELECTRIC CAR.

@ SHAFT DRIVE 4WD RALLY CAR, CAPABLE TO GO EITHER OM -ROAD AND OFF—ROAD.

@ EQUIPPED WITH 0S 10FP—BK ENGINE WITH RECOIL STARVER AS STANDARD.

@ DOUBLE WISH BONE FOUR WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION SYSTEM WITH NEW
OIL SHOCKS.

@ SEMI-READY—-TO RUN CAR KIT WITH ENGINE AND DRIVE SYSTEM ASSEMBLED IN
THE FACTORY.

@ KIT INCLUDES SPECIAL MUFFLER, FUEL TANK, PLUG HEATING BOX S F 4D—
DRY CELLS). & ZE OF 4D—SIZE

B FUEL AND 2 CH RADIO ARE NOT INCLUDED.

1:10 SCALE

-

B KIT NO. 3013 X




HaF15

% -

"5 79

NI

§7F0-16-
D — §5F015
MOFD-18 [/ BRs—

FAFDTH

. S$3FDA2-
HD-M— .

e FDE N ““@ .

— T 55
—dgrar
- W ——3307-36

T




nr——FD-56

- ". -

L]

== SRE——

T
LY 3=

— #0313

g

=

o

T.oT4

[]
]
1
i
1
]
[
I
I
I
¥
I
i

w2 T

g - e o

ALFD-2h

THOT -4

[ e e —

4

I
I
|
|
i
i
]
]
]
]
]
]
L]

12 ED-26
60718

!
|

2 W-BO53 -



BEFORE ASSEMBLY
#HBe well aware of the different types of screws

" 1.The difference between the TP screw (short form of self -
tapping screw) and the ordinarly screw Is..

" #Read the |

instruction | op | i
fully, : * TP E-::n:w{ I:m:m- ® Ordinarly Screw “
carciully E-.m: o g :! -l-..__mmt of -them ) '
You can assemble pt:i“ .':;it more Iﬂl:llhr : Coarser rea pointed tips, Finer Thread
if you have gras thie nern (i -
of ‘mm and structure belorchand by wyosHe 2The kinds of screws which will be used in this instruction,

b

reading it through to the end, ) * Round

*Chock the parts in the kit b: - 1_;' ' Head ;p] There are two kinds of

Check to see I all the parts are _cnm-recl.]!.'- ) Serew thread, finer and coarser
bagged as they are listed in the List of b‘lnstfummn ONEs,

Bagged Parts”. Your thorough understanding ® Rind .Em

of the assembly prior to starting will enable Screw

A hexagonal hollow
® Set @8 in place of screw head,

vou to bulld the kit without dilficulty,

Screw - e
#Pick up the correcl parts and screw, . u__
Compare the shape and size of small A o
pasris, such as screws, nuis, and washers | Tk
with the attached sheet of “List of Small ooy un smail parts
CY—=, List of © Farts’ with the list,
) oK | bagged e
g | PHENE # Be sure aboul the location and direction
- ST, : of parts to install, f
— Double =check the location and orientalion
of parts with the illustration before
installation, When necessary, assemble the
Any claims for replacements or refunds for the model in the . parts themselves tentatively before
process of assembly will nol be accepted without shorlage proceeding 1o the next step,

or inferiority of the parts,

# Do not tighten the TP screw 1oo sirong.

Do not use excessive force when Iighlen-
ing the TP screws, or you may strip the Good
thread in the plastic, It is recommended

te stop tightening it when the thread parl O

#Learn on the marks described In the instructlon,

Places 1o pul some

—ERETE - 1ockitite,

(It will prevent the screws and nuls

i on the screw goes into the plastic part
§5 Wowen: by vibratlon witile runsing.) : and you feel some resistance [rom Lhe 1
The place where grease should  tightening, - -
—-m we b applied, h i Over tighten may strip
(It will reduce friction to assure Steps where your particular | e el I the, pisaic, x
smooth movements, ) attention is reguired. |
#
THINGS NEED HESIDES THE KIT § [Articles Reguired Running]
[2 Channel Radio System] e Thease are included with the kil
Two types of radio control set are on the markel,
the stick type and the steering wheel type choose :
which ever you like, :
Transmitter 3
Servo
: & Thease are nol included,
. (1) 4 Unit #1 {(D-size) Dry cells
S ;
Receiver 4

; (2) Glow Fuel

A

#Gasoline or kerosens cannot be used,
[Hattery for Radie System] E
AA Sire Batltery ;
for Transmitler :
-8 pcs E
Philips Screw Driver (L. §) Needle Nose Plier Awl Polyca Tape
Slot Screw Driver (M) = ]
ey — Rubber
Box Driver (for M3 & M4 Nut) Round Culter Cement
o Wire Cutter
a I e o aman

Sharp Hobby Enife

T\

Instant Glue

=S o |

Mo 3013




LIST OF BAGGED PARTS "FORD RS-200"

Bag Key 3 Paris Name Qty | Step Hag iHEF #L Farts Name [ty Slep
Hlister Aswembtlyl Chassis Assembly 1 4] T8 Rear Hub (R) 1 m
24 Front Shock Case 2 [1] B0 [Serve Mount 4 11}
26 Shock Cap 2 ] FR5-8 1M | Servo Mount (A) & 1]
27 | Shock Ring 2 | N 132 | Servo Mount (B) 1 | R
28 | Spring Holder 2 ] 133 | Serve Mounl (C) | B
29 | Spring Spacer FE N ] 110 | Tail Pipe 1 (1]
FRS-1 30 | Pressure Top 2 H 1M1 | Air Filter Element 1 P13
iS"I&]:::ﬁh 31 | Shock Piston 2 1] 112 | Element Holder 1 .
III_P;EL” 32 | Front Shock Shafl 2 | B 113 | Adaptor Pipe 1 .
34 Shock End s 1] 115 | Throttle Rod 1 m
35 | Front Shock Spring 2 | H 116 | Linkage Rod 2 |Bm
108 | E Ring (E-25) 4 (1] FRS-T 117 |2 ¢ Linkage Guide 1 o
1239 | Shoek Ol 1 | W 118 |3 ¢ Linkage Guide 1 | W
145 | Shock Bush 2 [/} 118 | Rod Stopper 2 11
28 | Rear Shock Case 2 [1] 126 | Strap 1 m
26 | Shock Cap 2 7] 130 | Antenna 1 [14]
27 | Shock Ring 2 H 136 | Plug Wrench 1 P13
Fi: | spring Holder 2 [37] 140 | Battery Holder 1M | P12
23 Spring Spacer 2 [,7] 141 | Battery Haolder collar 2
;ﬁ'ﬂ 30 | Pressure Top 2 (%] FP5-B 3 | Wheel 4 |0
ir‘;:;lrﬁ 31 | Shock Piston 2 | @ 2 | Tire 4 '@
Rear) 33 | Rear Shock Shaft 2 | @ Others 137 | Body 1 | @
34 | Shock End 2 [1] 138 | Fuel Pump 1 P.i2
3 |Rear Shock Spring 2 | W 142 | Decal 1 ||
108 | E Ring (E=25) 4 [ Instruction 1
145 | Shock Bush 2 1] 108 |E Ring {(E—-2.5) 5 1 ]
4 Front Wheel Shaft 2 [ 4] 134 | Body Pin 4 B
5 | Swing Shafi s mm 135 | Hook Pin i | B
6 | Drive Washer 4 ] 143 | Hex Key (L5) 1 Em
7 Joint Cap 4 B D 144 | Hex Key (2) 1 BH®
FRS-4 37 | Rear Wheel Shaft 2 m Flat Head Screwi 3 %12 5
38 |Knuckle Arm (R} 1 B 2 M3X20 2
3 |Knuckle Arm (L) 1 4] FRS-3 * M3 X30 1
40 l:ilna Fin 4 | B E:f:'& . Maxss | 1
121 |2 @ x10 Plane Bearing 8 il Others TP Bind Screw M3 X10 a0
45 | Sus, Shaft (A) (Silver) FA TF Round: Hod Somwyi 3318 | 2
46 | Sus. Shaft (B) (Black) 2 |m Nut M2.6 2
47 | Sus, Shaft (C) 2 B . M3 n
48 Sus, Shalt (D) 2 [ 1] # M4 1
FRS5-5 §3 | M26 Pillow Ball (Black) 2 B Nylon Nul M3 3
&4 | M3 Pillow Ball (Silver) 12 BEEEDD # Ma F]
56 |Ball End Rod & m Set Screw M4 XB 4
79 | 58 ¢ Ball 2 |'m » Maxd | 4
146 | Front Sus, Plate 1 H . M3xX3 3
41 Front Hub (R} 1 [ 1] Flat Washer M5 6
42 Front Hub (L} 1 ]
43 Front Sus. Arm 2 1]
FRS-8 &4 Hear Sus, Arm 2 m
55 | Ball End 12 | @
65 | Joint Collar (Short) 1 | @
77 | Rear Hub (L) 1 m

HNa. 3013




part will be used, Iwo in

ASSEMELY OF OIL SHOCK Only three pieces of this

step 11 and one in step
The pasris [or the front shocks are
contained in the bag "FRS—1", and _,//\

those for the rear shocks in "FR5-27,

N

)

(FRS— ) aflter a part name
indicates the header number
of a bhag which comlaing the
art, Do not discard the
cader, but put it in the bag
of lape it down [or easier
identilication of the part,

7 lined will not

Stage 2

15,

i) Shock Piston

Those parts obliquelly

be ued,

@ Front Shock

Case

Stage 3

Shock End

Put cloth or
paper 1o avoid
damage fo the
shallt,

Header @ Rear Shock
Front Shock Shaflt 4 )
@ Shock Piston Rear Shock Shaft Case Ilh; ml:{“[r‘
are for the
S Remove any flash with Assemble two each of front, and the
a knile and smooth the this for the [ront and longer ones for
SIEEE 1 surface, the rear, the rear,
N
FILLING THE SHOCK OIL Stage 2 Stage 3

Stage 1

Mace the piston to the bottom and pour
oil little by Nitle, Move ithe pision up
and down genily to get rid of air
bubbles,

[ Assembly of
shock head]

Pour ol a shghtly
over the brim,

For setting up the shock spring with
less tenslon, do not put the spring
spacer,

) Spring Spacer

Front Shock Spring
Rear Shock Spring

Push down the Eistun all the u.-lhr lrl;i_d
i this

tighten the shock head slowly,
time excessive oil will flow out.

the

Tighten the head
firmly so0 that the
ol will not leak
o,

Move the piston
up and down to
see if it will

operale smoothly,

It should slide
smoathly.

Attach the rest of parts, then the
shock will be completed.

Spring Holder

The front shocks will
be installed in step 7,
fand the rear shocks
in step 11,

Contract the spring

and fix it in position.
ES-SEMBLY OF KNUCKLE ARM|watch the marks R” and “L", and the orientation, Stage 3  [Left]
Frant W Knuckle Arm (R)
M26 Nuts 2 Stage 1 [Rright) <) Fifrﬁis_.ﬂ""l s Stage 2 i @ (FRS—4)
@ @D 5 ¢ x10 Plane Bearing (D) King Pin (FRS—-4) i
(FR5-4) Description R =2
@ﬁ ¢ x10 Descriplion
Flane Rearings, 4 L=l ¢

as b |
& mz Pmuuu;.m )

(Black)..2

® O=

knuckle Arm (1)
(FRS—4)

MZG6 PFillow Ball
{(Black) (FRS-5)

i Assemble this in the same

@ Front Hub way as was done with the
(FRS=68)  right side counterpart,

@D King Pin (FRS-4)

No 3013
il



PFut two washers
on this wside. oo,

]HST&LLATICI'H OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

Mixd Sel Screws..2

[ @juint Cap

(FRS-4)
M4xA Set Screws..2

ME Washers,

©

(@) Suspension Shafts (C)..2
(I [mh]

Hemowve the bamper
which has been fixed

This is the screw (o adjust
the car clearance, By screw = Stage 2

Gap of 1 mm, ing in, vou will have |ess Align the setscrew (o
& clearance, and the other way the flat side on the

@ M3 Pillow Ball ()maore body clearance,
{Silver) (FRS=5)—%§ L]
MaxB Set Serew

provisionally,

P

*"’i!r»’:‘ﬂ 0o

A N
e
i r'|'ﬂj_‘;;;#

@DE Ring Mg

{(E-=2.5

(FRS=3) @Eu;pm:iun Shaft (C)
@ Front Sus. Arm (FRS—5)
(FR5-86) "
Be careful about
@Euip:-nﬁiun Shalt _ the in_ﬁ,|‘||inlg @ M3 PFillow Ball
(A) (Silver) (FRS=5)") direction. (Silver)
{FRS-5)
When fixing a M3 pillow
ball into a plastic part. —
M3 Nuts A M3 Nut
0 M3 Pillow Ball
@ e ® (Silver)
Leave a gap of 1" mm. (FRS=5)
|9 Sus. Sharts (A)
(Silver)...2 -
i}
M3 Pillow Balls Plastic Parts
[Silver).. 6
@ Fix pillow balls in the same Ly
@ E Rings {E-E-E]‘ll way in step 6 ana 11, Ig;lnar: :u.-hl::im
! ] has n removed
@ - n slep 1.

i &

- ASSEMBLY OF UPFER ROD AND TIE ROD [Actual Size]

. I
®Serew in the ball ends to the grn! Upper Rod
lenglh as shown at right,

() Ball End (FRS-8)
() Banl Ends..12
: ® Tie Rod I m——
2 pcs. step 7
Bk dd
@ s8¢ Balls.2 | oFit a 58 mm dia, ball (FRS—8)
into one side of Lhe p Uze |
O @ rear upper rod only, 5 = Eﬂr Upper Rod slep ;ID.

58 ¢ Ball
@DEFR%-E} —{%)




EIHSTALLAT[DN OF FRONT UPPER ROD

This is the front upper rod
which has been assembled in
step B, e

G ma pillow Balis
(Silver)..2

© Om

Fit the swing shalt
before the upper rod,

@ M3 Pillow_Ball S @ swin Shasft
(Silver) (FRS—5) i (FRS—4)

INSTALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK AND TIE ROD

Tighten the screw 1o the
This is the tie rod which degree 5o that the shock
has been assembled in step 5, bushing will be crushed,

M3xi2
Round Head Screws_2

(e

m INSTALLATION OF REAR HUB

Q:Danm Plane Hearing @ Rear Wheel Shaft
(FRS—4) (FR5-4) Stage 2

Stage 1

(@D Hear Hub (R)

This is the screw to adjust the car
clearance., By screwing in, you will
have less clearance, and the olher
way more body clearance,

W4zl Set Serews. 2

(@5 Sus, Shafis (B)
(Hlack)}, .2

L il
E Rings (E=235)

@ @ Rear Hub (R) @ Sus, Shalt (B)

PO Bi RS5=56) N
56 x10 (FRS—8) (Black) (FRS=5)
Plane Bearinge. 4

@ teftd g ) _ () Rear Sus. Arm  (FRS-6)

Be careful about the
installing direction,

@@E Ring (E-25) (FRS-3)

Mo . 3013 —8—



INSTALLATION OF REAR AND
EACH PARTS

This illustration shows the left side installation,
Assemble the right counierpart in Lhe same way,

G M3 Pillow

M3x30
Roud Head Screw. .|

@D Hex Key (2)
i

Stage 2

joint Collar
{Short) (FRS-6)

3 MAx 30
Ball (Silver) .
o Round Head Screw WA Nut
M3 Nut= W\ n -
Mdxd Set Screws.2 LLeft] N M
@Jnim Cap 4]
@ (FRS—1) @
M5 Washers,,.2
Maxd - \ ®
Set Screw . T Align the setscrew t:-h ’ i
.-.f Y flat surface on the shafl. N
M3 MNuls_. B {} = M5 Washer ﬂ —"@;
FR5-3) = _ ..
(B) Sus. Shafts (D)..2 AT . a
| _D_L-'—) / : "‘-._. - . R
tf}) M3 Pillow Balls (Silver), 2 — :
= e r
O NI
&2
A (@B Sus. Shaft (D) (FRS=5)NB

INSTALLATION OF REAR UPPER ROD

This is the front upper

Max12 rod which has been

Round Head Scews. .2

This is the end -
M3x10 Round Head Screws] with a ball ltted,

o4

(e

M3 Nuts...2

M3x 12

M3 Pillow Balls Round Head Screw

(Silver) 2

© (Om

Fit the swing shafll
befare the upper ol

.,-r"'--._--""-,
Tighten the nylon nul to
the degree so that the .
shock bushing will be
crushed,

Plus 5 r8 (Hed), . 2
{Attached 1o

shock piston )

© [

M3 Nylon Nuts 2

Ot

M3 Nylon Nut

Rear Shock (longer onec)

- Me.3013



HOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM

Let's test the system by following number one by one as a

12

siep,
©Extend the 3 @ Fit the battery @ Turn on the @ Extend the
antenna, [l intor the box. switch, antenmn,
Transmilter :
@ Turn on

A two channel radio is composed of things like a
transmitter, receiver, servos, and battery.

® Transmitier-=* |{ is control box which manipulates by
stick movements, Signal waves are lrans-=
mitter through on antenna,

Receives the signals from the transmitier
and send them 1o the servos,

® Receiver -

L oTE ST C—— They move the control mechanism of a
model car in accordance with the signals
from the receiver,

* ANLEANG sssesns An antenna on the transmitter sends
signals. and one on the receiver accepts
them, They should be fully extended,

®Trim oreneriesns They will adjust the neutral position of
Lever servos, thus regulate the steering and
advancing controls finely,
leering w Hattery ---eeoo- You can tell the amount of electricity in a
4 SETVe Meter battery and how the signals are emitted.
@ Keep the control EEEIVO cocisinnis They are intermediate devices on the
0 stick in neutral, b Horns servos Lo activate the controls, There are
Set the trim lever in "Th"“ paine '-"i"““; SN Whes -Eﬂ shape, T:ﬂr should be
- ; that st in the lec epending upon the usage,
neutral po=ition, netitral selected pe & Bpo !
When swiltch on the radio,.
et the switches in order from transmitier 1o receivir,
When switch off the radio,. :
In order Irom receiver o transmitter,
INET&LL&T]GH OF SERVO ,
Steering Servo 7

Engine Control Serve (Mount it in

the same woay &8 done with the
eleering serva,)

Max10
TF Bind Screws..2

(s

i i - - S e e

G

i‘l‘l‘l Lo

™ Cord Holder

\L) (Bundie the
cords together
and put them
under the
holder.)

# Houte the servo leads through the legs of
the servo mount,

[HETALLAT!IDH OF RADIO SYSTEM

The screws which are
provided with your radio

Switch Plate :5';

Swilch

ik

™ i

.;;::-"'E]I J'III

Plug in each
connecior,

Yo, Ant
Fasten the strap and ‘. {[-*EET?}
cut off the excess, -
Hﬁ;l}h‘ﬂr Insert it
Pass the
antenna wire
through,

Battery Box @Stmp PR
Put the ba bo /
I the batter X _
= into place by [litting /’-;,.-r"/' Arrange all the cords neatly
it diagonally, P :llﬁn ::DH them by the cord
No. 3013




[Position of steering stick]

STEERING LINKAGE 5
1 5 Stage 1 Nk o {he 1o Stick Type Neutral
M3x3 Set Screw,.l L'L" ol of serve
miunn. ey will s

® Stage 2

M3 Nylon Nul..l
Dend the conird

©Q | SEEE

i beiow ard &1 rghe
Plastic Spacer (Red)...| '
ed 1o the shock The scrows which are

provided wilh your radia,

@L]nhu ¢ Rod
(FRS=T)

Iﬂ'd B should

b tho same

Linkuge Guide._.| .
—— o lengih,

B T

Parallel

[Side View]
Tighten the nul 1o ik

oo Bukde 1o turn
lightly,

[Correlative movement of
servo horn and control rod]

ENGINE CONTROL LINKAGE

Stage |
M3x3 Set Screws..2 " ”
o hrnu f ol servo :
Do Limoge | st i s,
Guide, | b v E
Stage 2 ;
':'d Stoppers...z [Position of engine control] i
®Stick Type ® Handle Type i
Lo
High B
Slow j |The charsnce of When the engine | X
 libe throttle vaive nging
i ot b abowd set ot 4 slow L
rog P gon Y
116 Linkge Rod theoste: sop ' o
StﬂEE 3 (For Bmi:} The screws which are gy ?;g;r Sjpeed heve,
(FRS=T) provided with your radio @ o5
Hnd Slopcer ; The rod is
@Ruﬂ Stopper (FRS—7) (FRS—T not extended.
M3x3 Set Screw IE‘ il b4 M3x3 Sel Screw @
. ._' .
@24} Linkage Guide (FRS-7) E @II.E&E]: il @
» S _ (FRS-3)
@Thmltl& Rod Screw it in : -
iFor Engine) = i
(FRS—7 \ 2]
i Throtile Stop Screw
Arrange the @

a way that the
sysiem will {ake

the position 1 J L 2
as shown in Lhe x _*
drawing i Brake

enclosed with a Detormin the

linkage in such |:
i

ware at right § frong point of

when the engine: i"‘ﬂ“.““;i’,"‘

s conlrollcd for that ihe 1;-1-.—
low spocd ; T

running. : It is 5In:|tched. M;ﬁm
£ l:',l siroiched.

I

.“E,‘I Tall Pipe !
e | e &
3 d :
i AR,

- No.3013



INSTALLATION OF TIRE

M4 Nylon Nuts.4

@ Stage 1

[Fixing of wheel and tire]

This illustration shows the right side
wheel, In the case of the left side, i
everything is the same but the direclion:
of the tread pattern is opposite, i
i

Wheel
@ (FRS-8)

[Right]

1 Be careful
' about the
1?.[ direction of
My the Lread

assembly,

Alter fitting
them together
mmplult]i.'. pour
V,.-" instant glue

i I along the seam,
Before cementing that all four
wheels and tires are fitted in the

right direction,

[Right direction of tire patterns]

W
VAR

—

[Installation of tire]
* Front

@ Drive Washer
(FR5-4)

bl

Align the
hexagonal
Points,

kM4 Nylon Kut

® Rear

Align the
hexagonal points,

Be careful aboul the
arientation, the bigger

WK
AVARRANAY

should face inside.

| @Dﬂvc Washer
ﬁ LI (FRS—4)
Hﬂ ] .‘
e

CUTTING OF BODY

Hody Installing Hole (6 gk}

*Cut away the shade arca with a knife and an awl,

*Cmooth the cuts with the sander,

Cut outl the rool portion,

Body Installing Holes

lcy:x:h“]l““"'-"..“..:

*These special Lexan Scissors makes
sirimming bodies a breere and the |
sgander comes in handle for
sfinishing the rough edges

® Bound Cutter

E R EE RS R R W W R
R E W R R R s e

MNo. 3013



PAINTING

First, wash the body to remove any oil or dirt, Rinse throughly,
Paint the inside of body. You can oblain a color scheme by
masking a portion with tape then removing the tape and
painting. Apply the lightest color last.

R R EREREER
Micron Line Tape
Mo 1841, Imm

KYOSHO \
Mo, 184215 mm

Moo TBAE 2 mm
Color ! |
White,Red, b ;
Yellow,Green l
Blue & Hlack | —l—
a O EEE R EEEERR Rl AR R R R R RN
LA R N ENESREEREEENENENEDRE]
. : KYOsHO
' _ : - — *Polica Color No,2230
b «White,Red, Yellow, d
— :Grﬂ:n. Blue S5k y Blue,
. / 5/ Orange,Black,Violet, 5
LY -

lask the windows with the Micron Line Tape and :E}I-:;Lt."mllnw Greend .
__'*_‘_ paint the body In any color at vour choice, y -

L N NN N R NN RN NNNEEREEEENENENN]

R E R R EEE R R R

R R R R

TFEFEFESE e TR ETRTEEN

FMHT]HG OF DECAL

WTul off the decals along the cutout line with scissors,

® Do not apply it abruptly, Convince yoursell of the
position by trying the decals with the backing
paper on,

® [ix careful not to have air bubbles left.
Try to center to the periphery,
(particular be cautious
with a large decal)

(1) Align the decal
with the body,

Top

Cut off the decal according
to the wheel well,

Before applying the decal, confirm
the points (1) and (23,

e

Lut off the decal /

according 1o the (2} Put the decal parallel to the body line,

wheel well,

twsTaLLaTmN OF_BODY MOUNT s o L.

Hook Pin P (FRE—3) Body Mount (A)

(FRS-3) \ax |8 ] (FRS—8)

- TF Round Head —
== Screw

M3x10 : .
TP Bind Screws..5 @ Hody By Mount (C)

Mount (A)
{(FRS-6)

T |

(FR3=6)

Mix28 (ED) Body
TP Kound Head Screws, 2 Mount (B)

(Jmmmmnnn vy
Hnak Pine._ 4 —

TP Hind
=% |-

M3x10
TP Bind Scrow




MOUNTING OF BODY @3 Bady Pin (FRS-3)

q:}lkMy Pins.4

STARTING ENGINE (1)

® The following things should be prepared to start and eng

4 Unit &1 (D-size) Glow Fuel, a can of 1 liter or 2.
Dry cells, #Gasoline or kerosene cannot
be used,

Kyosho offers a excellent R-C Maodel
& fuel "K & B Handy Fuel®, which is

| produced under strict quality control in §
ol the US A, boasting the No,l share in the
world with high purity. high guality,
The fuel will allow the engine to disply
its full power and keep It from rusi,

ine, B Fill the fuel tank with a (eeder,
Screw out the cap until you see a hole

® Now you start the engine, Follow the procedures.

KB Fit the dry cells into the battery holder as shown,

A Unit 81 (D=slze)
Dry cells

Place all four of them
n the same upright
direction,,

Ma Nut

Il Fress down the pwmp bobbon
bwkid o Lhied Hine = vl may comes to N point

al
Presa daam (he

When it lu haed to stare, puall

(@D Battery Holder
(FRS-T)

Mdx55 Round Head
Serew

B Set_the throttle valve to idling position and check to see if lhei
brake is engaged or not, :

| E Ehr boflon (W e springd g
Thr clearance of thie ;?::nsgﬂﬂ':ﬁémhr?h:t}ﬁ .nlﬂ: ~ prewn dhren Twice,
throitle valve should be ool . .
about 1mm, 2
Adjust the setting lain Needie Valve . Press Vhe Dedilon,
with the throttle should not il
Blop screw,) 1 _h this, ) ' Turm of an eleciric currest o the phag
AL mnd pull the starter gulckly
EHSI the state of idling Comnect the heating coed
n“":l with ihe chp to the head

Throttle Siop Screw
Reler to 16 "Engine Control Linkage™ on
page 9,

Na. 3013 =P

] The obfer cord can be conecied
i snywhete on The sngine




STARTING ENGINE (2)

When the engine starts running, disconnect the clips and take & ; When the engine does nol stari.,
ook at its idie=running, If the idle—=running is too [ast, the :

wheels may begin to rotate, If it is too slow, the engine : [l Repeat the process 4 and 5,
will discontinue to run, ! [ In case the engine still does not start, remove the plug and
i electrify it. If it does not become red—hol, one of the

following causes is conceivable ; the batlery is discharged,
r contact In the electric circuit, the lilament of the plug
burnt out. Try to brush the clips in a dark place, if you
H sep 8 spark, the battery is in good condition, Then you
Main Needle : should change the plugs,

Throitle :

: I the filament becomes
SO R red—hot, try the steps 4
S

Shorl = cutcuin
them for a
rrment,

Put the model on a box or anything like that, to make It
alool (rom the ground,

Check 1o see il the main needle valve is set pmur};.

® If it is out ol adjustment, tighten it all the way an
£ open it 1 1.2 turm,
* - 1 ﬂ Mark
e normal setting B i
s : .
| M — et

I mm to 1.5 mm,

Throttle Stop Screw (By screwing in, the |
(By screwing it oul, the engine revs up.) i
rate of rolation decreases, ) 3 g
AMain Needle :g-l:rtw in as
: eep as you can,
g el loosen one turn
i and a hall.

OPERATION GUIDE (1)

When the engine is tuned correcily, the car is ready lo run,
i B When you set the throttle lever to the high
H Fut an air filter to the carburctor, 3 position, the engine stalls.. In this case, screw
out the main needle valve a little (1,73 1o
1.2 turns.)

Bl If the car runs slower than an electric car,
close the main needie valve little by little
(1.4 turns at a time,)

e e e L R R L R TR I PRI P ey P T T Py

In case you close the main nesdle valve
excessively, the engine will not rev up even
when the throtile valve Is set to high position,
Open the needle valve 173 turns immediately,

Bl vou drive your model car furiously, it s recommended Lo r
eplace 14 in bearings on the 5 mm shaft with the ball
bearings (ltem No1901), You can expecl your car run faster,
ioo, by doing so,

Saturate the filer with Tuel,

(By making the element wel, it will

prevent dust from entering, Dust in

the cvlinder will deteriorale the engine 08
formance, make it hard (o sSiart, andwss

ikely to stall the engineg,)

€T~ 56 x10 Ball Bearing

Stage 3

It runs much better
like this,

(FRS-T)

(13 Adaptor Pipe ;




OPERATION GUIDE (2)

Always check the inside of the carburetor to see il there is
any dust, A dusty carb means that the engine is in poor
condition, Pour the fufel into the air filer and leave it uniil
the alcohol I8 vaporised beolore refitling it

Pour the fuel,

o not squeere the [ilter,
but leave it for 30 minutes
tll at dries,

/_/T:].-ing o protect the engine from dust will

lengthen the engine life and maintain the same |
high perforamance lor long time, :

@ When the engine stalls while running, it may be hard to start
again prompily, In such a case. wait 1ill the engine cools
down sufficiently and try to starl L

"“Would you try to
. pull

T —

i Mull out tne
: case rearward.

B Overheating of the engine
The engine may be overheated when running over the places
stated below, and the engine performance will deteriorate
remarkably. Try not to run vour car over a thickly grassy
place or in a pebbly area with very bumpy surface, In a
place where there is no possibility of annoving or endanger —
ing others, you may run your model withoul attaching a tail

pipe.

X

Very grassy place,

A bumpy surface where you
cannot drive your car fasl,

X

B Span of engine life
What shortens the engine life are a dust in the engine and
overheating. [l you nolice the engine is hard to start, or its
idling is not stable, or it will not k running without the

heating cords attached to the engine, its life comes close to
the end, 5till you can restore an old engine by changing
the piston, sleeve, and con—rod,

Con—=rod Sleave

When renewing en _lm'.- paris, you have 1o first remove the
starter assembly, Disassemble it as shown below,

Piston

Pull up the
plastic
par tion,

w MNever lake
olf this E-

ring,

Yoll it rearward
a5 you pry open
the fitting with
a scrowdriver,

)

]
Alter taking off the back plate.
You can go on in the same way
as you do with other type of
engines, Refer to the operation
instruction of the O5 engine,

ko 3013



PARTS LIST

Key # Parts Name Qty |Key # Parts Name Qy [Key = Parts Name Qty
(D |Bumper 1 & Front Bulk Head (1.) 1 & |Flay Spiral Spring ]
@ |[Tire F &p | Front Bulk Head (R} 1 ® |Oneway Bearing 1
m Whoel 4 2 Fornt Housing 1 = Muffler 1
@ |Front Wheel Shaft 2 ® | M26 Pillow Ball (Black) 2 ® |Mulfler Cap 1
B |Swing Shal 4 LY M3 Pillow Ball (Silver) 12 @& |[Mulfler Gasket (A) 1
® |Drive Washer 4 B Ball End 12 @ |Mulfler Gasket (B) 1
@ |Joint Cap 4 & | Ball End Rod B @ | Exhaust Valve |
@ |Final Dilf, Case (A) 2 & | Slider 1 ® | Valve Shafi 1
@ |Final [iff. Case (B) 2 &, |fervo Saver (A) 1 ® |O Ring (P-3) 2
@ |Bevel (A) 6 & | Servo Saver (H) 1 ® |FE Ring (E-25) 13
@ |[Bevel (B) 6 @ | Servo Saver Shaft 1 @ | Noesle 1
i} |Bevel Shafy | & | Servo Saver Spring 1 @ | Tail Pipe 1
f® |Final Pinion 2 @ |E Ring (E-5) 1 @ |Air Filter Element 1
@ |Pin (24 x11) 4 § |Center Dilf. Mount (A) 1 @ | Element Holder 1
@ |Timing Pully (A) 2 (13 Center Dilf, Mount (B) 1 i Adaplor Pipe 1
i |Timing Pully (B) 2 @ |Joint Collar (Short) 2 ® |Valve Rod 1
g |Bel 2 8 | Joint Collar (Long) 1 @ | Throttle Rod 1
@ |[Front Counter Shaft 1 & | Disc Plate 1 ® |Linkage Rod 2
@ |Rear Counter Shaft 1 @ |Brake Pat (A) 1 @ |2¢ Linkage Guide 1
® |Joimt 2 §@ | Brake Pat (B) 1 ® |3¢ Linkage Guide 1
@ |E Ring (E-4) 5 @ |Brake Cam Shaft 1 @ |Rod Stopper 2
@ |Center Diff. Case (A) 1 # | Brake Cam 1 ® |8¢x14 Ball Bearing
@ |Center Diff, Case (B) 1 @ |Brake Hom 1 @ |5¢x10 Plane Bearing 4
@ |FroniL Shock Case 2 ] Rear Bulk Head (1) 1 (-] Chassls 1
& |Rear Shock Case 2 @ |Rear Bulk Head (R) 1 @ |Chassis Caver 1
® |[Shock Cap 4 @ | Rear Housing 1 @ |RAC Radio Plate 1
@ |Shock Ring 4 @ |Shock Stay 1 & |Joint Rod 1
#@ |Spring Holder 4 @ | Rear Hub (L) 1 & | Strap 1
B |Spring Spacer 4 @ | Rear Hub (R) 1 @ | Fuel Tank 1501
# | Pressure Top 4 B |58¢ BHal 2 @ | Fuel Pipe 3
& |Shock Piston 4 ® |Servo Mount 4 @ | Antenna Holder 1
@ |Front Shock Shaft 2 @ | Radio Plate Post (A) 1 ® | Antenna 1
& |Rear Shock Shaft 2 @ | Radio Plate Post (B) 1 @ |Body Mount (A) 4
#® |Shock End 4 @ | Engine Mount 2 ® | Body Mount (B) 1
@ |Front Shock Spring 2 8 | Clutch Bell 1 & | Body Mount (C) 1
& |Rear Shock Spring 2 # | Cluich Shoe 2 ® | Body Pin 4
& |Rear Wheel Shaft 2 ® | Cluich Spring 1 @ | Hook Pin 4
@ |Knuckle Arm (R) 1 # | Pilot Shaft 1 @ | Plug Wrench 1
@ |Knuckle Arm (L) 1 @ |Flywheel 1 @ | Body (Ford RS-200) 1
# |King Pin 4 # |Flywheel Spacer | @ | Fucl Pump 1
@ |Fromt Hub (R) 1 ® |Clutch Bearing Case 1 @ | Shock Oil 1
@ |Front Hub (L) 1 40 |Cluich Roller & @ | Battery Holder 1 St
@ |Front Sus, Arm 2 ® |E Ring (E-7) 1 @ | Bawtery Holder collar 2
# |Rear Sus. Arm 2 & | Starter Holder 1 ® | Decal 1
@ |Sus Shaft (A) (Silver) 2 §@ |Stater Case 1 @ |Hex Key (1.5) !
@ |Sus. Shaft (B) (Black) 2 # |Starter Grip 1 B | Hex Key (2) |
@ |Sus Shaft (C) 2 @ |Starter Guide 1 @ | Shock Bush 4
@3 |Sus Shaflv (D) 2 & |Stater Pulley 1 @ | Front Sus, Plate 1
# |Shaft Holder 1 #® |Starter Rope 1 @ |E Ring (E-3) 1

Mo 3013




PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement opltional parts for vour kit
All of the part identilied by key number are usually not
available singularly, bul we olfer these parts in convenient
which can be purchased separately, To liguro

parts " packs
out which paris pack yvou necd, find the key number for

that part whith the manual,

o, Parts Name Key No, & Qty
OT -4 |King Pin a4

0T -5 |Joint 2

0T =8 |Swing Shaflt w2

OT =11 |Sus, Shafi Ga@gaaxz
o7 =18 |Knuckle Arm s ax

T -17|Front Shaft Ax2

T -1 |Rear Shafu hx2

OT -18|Drive Washer Wxa

OT -8 Diff, Gear Set Bx2 Hixae
OT=1[M3 Pillow HBall & x10
OT-R|58 ¢ Ball T xw0
OT-%|Upper Rod Set B4 Hxa
QT -M|MZE Pillow Hall & x10
T-W|E Ring (E2-85) = x10

OT -42|5crvo Saver Set faasBoex
OT-44| Rear Hub o ax

OT -8 Front Hub Set i@ x

QT -8 Sus, Arm Sel Baxz
EP-2|Hook Pin Wxs

1911 |8 ¢ x14 Bearing B x2

Te89 | lody Pin Bxs

W =503 Tire (Radial Paitern) Iz

AB-12| Air Filier @ e @

AB -1 pilot Shaft (For 05) @ 8 ®X)
AB-15| Clutch Shoe Bx2

AB-18) Clutch Elell X

AB-17| Clutch Spring Bxa
EF-3|NiCd Strap Bx6

LD -2 Clutch Bearing #x1 Bxs
S§D-m| Antenna Pipe @xs
KC-®|E Ring (E4) axs

FO- 1| Bumper mx

FD-2| Wheel Mxa

FO-3] Aelt Ex1
FD=-4|Final Difl, Case ®®x1

FD -8 |Center Diff, Case @ ax
FD-6|Final Pinion ix

FD-7 Timing Pully H®dx) Bx2
FO-8|Front Counter Shalifx
FD-%9|Rear Counter Ehahi 1

FD -0 Joint @x2

FO =11 Shalt Holder @x

FD-12| Front Bulk Head |99 $8x1
FD-13|Slider Set & H8x
FD=14] Coenter DNl Mount | 3 @ Xx1
FD-15| Chassis Set BO8x) @Bx2

- —The Super Hobby

HO ¥

This products is not to be sold in the United States, If
the United States, please contact Tom Miller at Kyosho L

Mo. 2013

!

Then consult out part pack guide below, When referr-
ing to the parts you need, always use the Parts Pack

Number, For example, if Lm need a King Pin (Key #40)

ask vour dealer for Kyosho Part Pack OT=4 (King Pin),

No. Parts Name Key No. & Q'ty

FO-i6|Brake Paris LR TR R

FD-17|5crvo Mount 5S¢t | @O 8x1 @x4

FO-18|Rear Bulk Head Boax

FD-19|Rear Shock Stay |@X)

FD-X Engine Mount wx2

FD-21|Flywheel Set o

FD-22|5tarter Holder #}x

FD-21|S5tarter Assembly | @806 §Xx)

FD-M|0Oneway Assembly |@X1

FD-3|Mulfler Assembly |9 8988808 x)1 @x2

FDO-%[5¢x10 Plane Bearingh X10

F D - 27| Chassis @x

FO-2|Fual Tank Bx

FD-28|Fuel Tube @x2

FD-3|Battery Holder ® @

FO-3|5crew Set

FD-32|Body Mount BBx1 @x4

FD-1| Tail Pipe 8xi

FO-3|Body (RS-2000 |@X)

FD-3%| Decal (RS-200) 8x

FD-3%|Linkage set 008X @Ox2

Fo-y|Black Shock 5] (9@ 0e9®0®80®X2

FO-3|Hlack Shock (L) 9S00 0O0DOx2
OPTIONAL PARTS

KC-18]|3 ¢ Siopper Steel

SD-83| Clutch Bell (12T) | Steel

S0 -54| Clutch Bell (13T) | Steel

S0-8)Clutch Bell (14T)

SD-80| Clutch Hearing

OT-#| Wing Stay

OT-W7| Wing

W-5001 | Pressure Shock (5)

W-82 | Pressure Shock (L)

W-5008 | Adjustable Shock (S)tasy sdiusisble deenping force

W-500d | Adjusiable Shock (1.} Essy sdustabie damping force

W-5005 | Special Rod Set One touch adjustable

W~ 8031 | Low Profile Tire (Hard) | For Hard Truck

W - 5052 | Low Profie Tire (Shofi) | For Soft Truck

W - 5061 | Universal Swing Shaft For smooth drive

1901 | 5¢ x10 Bearing 2 pcs,

1953 Silicon Ol (S) Soft

1954 | Silicon Ol (M) Medium

1955 | Silicon Oil (H) Hard

AB-13| Pilot Shalt For Enya

ou have purchased this
54, phone number (217) 308

KyOs

rodu

cl in
- 3630,

PRINTED IN JAPAN




* WHEN STARTING AN ENGINE 3

Even if the starter rope is much more resistable to pull up, it does
not mean that the engine is out of order. But excessive amount of
fuel is fed into the cylinder. This called a state of "flooded”,

Remove the glow plug with a plug wrench and pull up the starter

rope ten to twenty times with quick pulling to discharge the excessive
fuel,

Plug Wrench

KyosHO §
KYOSHO CORPORATION PRINTED IN JAPAN



